



#### OFFICE OF THE

### **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :KP(M)1290/2017
Complainant/ Appellant :Sri Manash Barman

Respondent :Guwahati Municipal Corporation

Date of Hearing :13.02.2018

Complaint/ Second :Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

#### O R D E R 13.02.2018

- 1. The petitioner Sri Manash Barman is present. The public authority is represented by MD. Tasdiqur Rahman , Chief Engineer, of Guwahati Municipal Corporation.(GMC)
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 1-12-2017 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.
- 3. From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 25-8-2017 before the PIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation seeking various informations against point Nos 1,2, and 3 of his RTI petition about cleaning and desilting of Kahilipara Film Studio Road (side drain from Ganesh Mandir to Dakhingaon Under Div-V) package No. C&D/D-V/C SI. No. 23 , It is seen that vide letter dated 18-9-2017 the SPIO of GMC furnished certain informations to the petitioner. Being not satisfied with the informations furnished the petitioner filed his second appeal petition.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and after going throught the RTI petition and the informations already furnished and reservation of the PIO not to furnish the bid documents of the participants as they contain documents of commercial confidence and trade secrets which are exempted under Section 8(1)(d) of the RTI Act, 2005, the PIO of GMC is directed to furnish the following further informations to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order:-
  - (i) List of participating firms who submitted tenders in response to NIT for the above-mentioned work;
  - (ii) Since the SPIO is reluctant to submit the bid documents for reasons mentioned above, the SPIO of GMC is directed to furnish a copy of the comparative statement and copies of minutes of the Bid Evaluation (Technical) Committee along with a copy of the work order given to the firm who was awarded the work,
  - (iii) The date on which the work order was actually completed
- 5. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 1-12-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

# Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

## Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

## Memo No SIC/ KP(M). 1290/2017

Dated 13.02.2018

Copy to:-.

1. MD. Tasdiqur Rahman , Chief Engineer, of Guwahati Municipal Corporation.

Α

- , Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action as ordered above..

  2. Sri Manash Barman, S/O Lt. Majumdar Barman, Hemgiri Path, South Sarania, House No-6, Guwahati-7 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission.**